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THE CABINET 

14th January, 2015 
 
 
Present:- Councillor Lakin (in the Chair); Councillors Beck, Doyle, Godfrey, Hoddinott 
and Hussain. 
 
Also in attendance were:- 
 
Councillor Steele, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
Councillors Reeder and C. Vines (UKIP Opposition Party). 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Beaumont.  
 
C115 INTRODUCTIONS  

 
 The Leader of the Council declared that in the spirit of increasing 

openness and transparency, not provided for in Standing Orders, he 
intended to allow other Members of the Council, not on the membership 
for the Cabinet, to ask questions at the meeting.  This would follow the 
same principle for members of the public, with the same time limit of 
twenty minutes. 
 

C116 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 (1)  A member of the public referred to Item 8 on the agenda relating to 
Council Tax Support Grants to Parishes 2015/16 and asked what 
consultation had taken place between the Council and Parish Councils? 
 
The Deputy Leader confirmed that correspondence had been sent to all 
Town and Parish Councils.  Both herself and the Cabinet Member for 
Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods had attended the Parish Network 
Meeting where this matter was discussed and in addition responses had 
been made to any queries that had been submitted. 
 
In a supplementary question the member of the public confirmed he had 
attended the Parish Network Meeting and had seen the correspondence 
that had been submitted and in his opinion believed the consultation was 
a fait accompli, but asked if Labour were making a mistake with agreeing 
a report on Parish Councils before the election? 
 
The Deputy Leader referred the member of the public to the report at Item 
8 on this agenda and the detail.  As part of the consultation process 
Parish Councils had been listened to and to assist with the reduction in 
grant funding a freeze would be made for 2015/16 and the reduction 
managed in subsequent years. 
 
(2)  A member of the public referred to the proposed closure of Abbey 
School and out of eighty-seven students only forty-seven were now left on 
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site, with another seven proposed to leave and it was proposed this was 
the start of the Abbey closure which made a mockery of the democratic 
consultation process. 
 
 
 
The Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services confirmed 
the consultation process was still live, at pre-consultation stage, and no 
decision had been taken on the closure of the school.   A report had been 
commissioned to look at all matters relating to Abbey School and would 
be published in due course. 
 
In a supplementary question the member of the public believed the 
departure of students was making Abbey School unviable, especially if 
the number of students was reduced further.  How could the school 
remain open if the core of students was reduced?  Abbey was a good 
school and with the right support could be a good school again.  Parents 
were voting with their feet and how could proper consultation take place if 
the core of students were reduced? 
 
The Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services noted the 
concerns about the viability of the school and confirmed this would be 
taken into consideration as part of the consultation process.  A 
consultation event had been arranged with parents where they could ask 
questions of the Local Authority regarding the issues going forward. 
 
(3)  A member of the public expressed her confusion as to why the 
leadership put in place at Abbey School, had failed at every level 
according to Ofsted, had not been replaced and left the school to sink 
when it could have been saved? 
 
The Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services explained 
that this issue would be covered in the scope of the report indicated 
above. 
 
In a supplementary statement the member of the public asked do the 
Local Authority not think it would have been a good idea to have kept 
parents fully up-to-date with what was happening and for them to put their 
views across initially. 
 
(4)  A member of the public asked why Abbey School still had a partial 
closure on health and safety grounds.  If it was safe for some students to 
come to school, surely it was safe for them all as there were sufficient 
staff available. 
 
The Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services explained 
the decision to close part of the school was not taken lightly and was 
purely on the grounds of ensuring the safety of the pupils and not placing 
them at risk.  The safety of the students was paramount and it was hoped 
that the school would re-open to all students on Monday, 19th January, 



THE CABINET  - 14/01/15 131C 

  

 
2015. 
 
In a supplementary statement the member of the public asked if the Local 
Authority really appreciated the effect on parents when children were not 
attending school when they were entitled to a good education. 
 
(5)  A member of the public asked if Peter Bell was going to speak to 
other parents and members of the support group? 
 
The Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services confirmed 
that Peter Bell would speak to parents. 
 
In a supplementary question the member of the public asked how parents 
could contact Peter Bell? 
 
The Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services confirmed 
that if parents wrote to him he would pass the information onto Peter Bell 
to make contact. 
 

C117 QUESTIONS FROM ELECTED MEMBERS  
 

 (1)  Councillor C. Vines referred to Abbey School and asked why the 
Local Authority was still contacting parents with a view to transferring 
schools when assurances had been given that this practice would cease, 
yet it was still going on? 
 
The Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services confirmed 
that if the Elected Member furnished him with details he would investigate 
further. 
 
(2)  Councillor Reeder asked about the seminar that was held at Magna in 
2013 concerning child sexual exploitation and if this was organised by the 
Council and if it was could minutes of this meeting be provided? 
 
The Leader confirmed details regarding this event would be provided. 
 

C118 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor Lakin declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Minute No. 
120 (Housing Rent Increase) on the grounds that he was or had family or 
friends who were housing tenants. 
 
Councillors Beck and Lakin declared personal interests in Minute No. 121 
(Council Tax Support Grant to Parishes 2015/16) on the grounds that they 
were members of Parish Councils. 
 

C119 ROTHERHAM LOCAL PLAN STEERING GROUP  
 

 Councillor Godfrey, Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods, introduced the minutes of the Rotherham Local Plan 
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Steering Group held on 21st November, 2014. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the progress to date and the emerging issues be 
noted. 
  
 
(2)  That the minutes of the Local Plan Steering Group held on 21st 
November, 2014 be received. 
 

C120 CALCULATION OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR 2015/16  
 

 Councillor Hoddinott, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Strategic 
Director of Resources and Transformation, which set out the calculation of 
the Council’s proposed Council Tax base for the forthcoming financial 
year 2015/16.   The calculation of the Tax Base took into account: the 
Council’s own Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS), the 
discretionary discounts and exemptions awarded to empty properties and 
second homes, future tax collection rates (96.5%) and estimates of the 
changes and adjustments in the tax base that occur during the financial 
year.   
 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 2012 governing its calculation, it was determined that the 
Council’s Tax Base for the financial year 2014/15 be 65,477.52 Band D 
Equivalent Properties.  
 
From 2013, technical changes in Council Tax Regulations allowed the 
Council to reduce the discretionary discounts awarded to empty 
properties and second homes and in some cases charge tax premiums.  
For 2015/16 these have been rolled forward at the same levels as in 
2014/15.  
.   
The Council Tax Base in previous years had included estimates and 
projections reflecting the changes and adjustments in the Tax Base that 
occur during the financial year.  These have included:- 

 

• The completion of new properties; 

• Changes in banding as a result of adjustments and appeals; 

• Discounts, exemptions and reliefs (for example, single person 
discounts, and reductions in liabilities for disabled persons).  

• The ending of the discount period on empty properties or their 
reoccupation.   

 
For 2015/16 it was estimated that some 728.55 new and reoccupied Band 
D Equivalent properties would be added to the Council Tax base - an 
increase of 1.1%.  This increase was significantly higher than in recent 
years and reflected the recovery of the construction industry in the town 
as the number of new builds and the rate of completions had increased 
and was now above even the estimates (including those provided by 
builders last year) which had been built into the MTFS.  The most 
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significant growth had been in relation to the Waverley development in the 
Parish of Orgreave, where the number of Band D properties was 
increasing by 57% or 133.66 Band D equivalents.  There had also been 
6.0% - 103.92 Band D equivalent properties growth in Thurcroft.   Not only 
have more properties been built but the new properties were more likely 
to fall into the higher value Council Tax bands – bands D-F having 
increased by 2.3% on average.  Finally, the Council’s decision in 2013/14 
to use new discretions to reduce the discounts on empty properties from 
nil for 6 months to 25% for 3 months combined with the already robust 
approach to the issuing of completion notices has meant that new 
properties are promptly included in the tax base.   
 
In addition to new build properties the tax base had also increased as a 
result in the reduction in the cost of the Council’s Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme and the number of working age claimants.  Overall the 2015/16 
Tax base showed a net increase of 2.0% or 1,298.51 Band D equivalent 
properties compared with the 2014/15 Tax Base of 64,179.01 Band D 
Equivalents.  This increase in Band D equivalent properties would 
generate additional Council Tax yield of £1.6m in 2015/16.  £937k of this 
increase had already been reflected in the MTFS, meaning that the 
additional new tax yield to support the Council’s 2015/16 budget will be 
£691k.   
 
The result of applying the 96.5% collection rate to the Band D Equivalents 
for each of the parishes within the Borough and for the Borough as a 
whole was shown in the final column of Appendix 1 attached as part of the 
report.  
 
The Tax Base for the Council as a whole (both parished and unparished 
areas) was made up as follows: allowing for the additions, discounts and 
reliefs the estimated property base be converted into Band D Equivalent 
properties, giving a total of  65, 477.52 Band D Equivalents.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Recommended:-  That the amount calculated by Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council as its Council Tax Base and those of 
the Parish Councils shown at Appendix A for 2015/16 shall be a total 
of 65,477.52 Band D Equivalent Properties.    

Tax Band Band D Equivalent 
Properties 

Band A  25,013.27 

Band B 13,683.29 

Band C 11,113.83 

Band D 7,654.68 

Band E  4,805.43 

Band F 2,169.24 

Band G  976.50 

Band H 61.28 

TOTAL  65,477.52 
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C121 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT GRANTS TO PARISHES FOR 2015/16  

 
 Councillor Hoddinott, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Strategic 

Director of Resources and Transformation, which provided details of the 
current level of grants provided by the Council to Parish Councils in order 
to compensate them for the effects of the Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme (CTRS) on their Tax Base and makes recommendations about 
the proposed level of grant funding for the period 2015/16 and beyond. 
 
Originally the tax base adjustment described above was funded by a 
specific government grant in 2013/14. From 2014/15 government support 
had been merged within Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and could not be 
separately identified.  The Revenue Support Grant had been scaled back 
substantially in recent Local Government finance settlements and 
indications were that this would continue into the future.  
 
Going forward the Council must determine whether to maintain grant 
allocations at 2013/14 levels or to reduce the grant to Parishes in 
2015/16. This report also recommended the proposed level of grant 
allocation to parishes beyond 2015/16.   
 
The Deputy Leader and the Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods had attended the Parish Network Meeting to discuss with 
Parish Councils reductions in the grant.  It was noted that this could have 
a substantial impact on some Parish Council Budgets, as for some the 
grant represented a significant income stream. 
 
To reduce the grant allocation for 2015/16 could mean significant financial 
difficulties for parishes so freezing allocations for the coming financial year 
would, therefore, allow Parish Councils time to prepare for the proposed 
reduction in funding in future years. 
 
The Council were keen to work together with Parish Councils and to look 
at opportunities to mitigate any impact on the people of Rotherham. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods endorsed 
the information above and stressed the importance of working together to 
look at what could be provided in terms of services to the local 
communities.  A meeting of the Parish Council Liaison Meeting was also 
due to take place on Tuesday, 20th January, 2015 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
Cabinet Members noted the difficulties facing all partners and the need to 
plan and work through future savings plans. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)   That the options and the associated risks to the Council in respect of 
Council Tax Support Grants to Parishes be considered. 
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(3)  That the grants to Parish Councils be paid in 2015/16 at the same 
level as in 2014/15, and that grants in 2016/17 be reduced by a third, with 
a further third reduction from present levels in 2017/18 phasing out the 
grant by 2018/19 as set out in the attached appendix..  (This would aid 
Parish Councils with their financial planning). 
 
(Councillors Beck and Lakin declared personal interests in Minute No. 121 
(Council Tax Support Grant to Parishes 2015/16) on the grounds that they 
were members of Parish Councils and left the room whilst the item was 
discussed) 
 

C122 HOUSING RENT INCREASE 2015/16  
 

 Further to Minute No. 98 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Safe 
and Attractive Neighbourhoods held on 12th January, 2015, Councillor 
Godfrey, Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 
introduced a report by the Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods which 
sought agreement for the proposed housing rent, new build rents, garage 
rent and communal facilities increases for 2015/16 to go forward for 
consultation, subject to the outcome of that consultation, for decision.  
 
This year it was proposed to implement an annual increase of 1.2% for 
non-housing rent issues and 2.2% for dwelling rent in accordance with the 
new prescribed formula issued by Government.  Members were asked to 
also note the draft Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2015/16.   
 
It was noted that wherever possible the Council had sought to restrain 
annual charge increases and Rotherham rents still ranked as some of the 
lowest in the country. Since 2002/03 DCLG had, however, required all local 
authorities to use a prescribed formula to calculate each tenants rent and to 
apply annual increases to actual rents to achieve the Formula Rent 
(Formula Rent was the rent set under rent restructuring). The formula rent 
from April 2015 had been revised and would now be linked to Consumer 
Price Index (CPI) which was consistent with other inflation measures used 
in policy by the Government including benefits and pensions. Applying this 
new formula for 2015/16 produced an average rent increase for Council 
tenants of 2.2%.  
 
The Government expected that all similar properties in the same local area 
would have equitable rent levels, even if properties were owned by different 
social landlords. This process was known as ‘rent convergence’. The 
Government set a target for authorities to achieve rent convergence by 
2015/16. However, changes to the rent formula had removed the flexibility 
to increase rents by an additional £2 above the increase in formula rent 
where rent was below convergence, therefore, 2014/15 was the final year 
to achieve full convergence.  Rents in Rotherham would not have reached 
full convergence. 
 
The average rent for 2014/15 was £72.79 over 52 weeks. The proposed 
2015/16 average weekly rent using the new Government formula, collected 
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over 52 weeks would rise to £74.39, an average increase of £1.60 per 
week.  
 
Total housing rent income generated through the proposed revised weekly 
rents was estimated to be £79.558m in 2015/16 assuming 120 Right to Buy 
sales, and voids and rent adjustments at 1.8%.  
 
The Council completed the building of 132 new energy efficient properties 
in 2011/12. For these dwellings, the funding model assumed that rents 
would be aligned to the Council’s existing rent structure based on these 
dwellings having a higher property value (than existing stock). These rents 
were assumed to be fully converged and were, therefore, set higher than 
those of the existing Council stock. Consequently the proposed average 
rent to be charged across these properties would be £96.40 over 52 weeks 
based on the new rent formula an increase of £1.93 per week.  
Cabinet Members, in noting the fact that the Council could not achieve full 
convergence on rents, welcomed the 2.2% increase as this was lesser 
increase to ones proposed in previous years. 
 
The inclusion of the 132 new energy efficient properties to the Council 
housing stock was welcomed, but it was noted that the new right to buy 
rules would add to the costs pressures on rent income and would be 
closely monitored as part of the Thirty Year HRA Business Plan. 
 
(1)  Resolved:-  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  Recommended:- (a)  That an average dwelling rent increase of 
2.2% in accordance with Central Governments (DCLG) Rent Formula 
which results in an average increase of £1.60 per week collected 
over 52 weeks.   
 
(b)  That an average rent of £96.40 for new build (energy efficient) 
Council properties. 
 
(c)  That rents be set at formula rent when the property is re-let after 
vacancy. 
 
(d)  That the increase be in line with the Consumer Price Index of 
1.2% for garage rents, communal facilities and the cooking gas 
charge.  
 
(e)  That the draft Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2015/16 be 
noted. 
 

C123 DISTRICT HEATING SCHEME CHARGES 2015/16  
 

 Further to Minute No. 99 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Safe 
and Attractive Neighbourhoods held on 12th January, 2015, Councillor 
Godfrey, Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 
introduced a report by the Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods which 
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sought approval for the proposed increase in charges for District Heating 
for 2015/16. 
 
There were a range of heating schemes, but in general district heating 
charges were made up of two components, a weekly charge and a 
metered charge per kilowatt hour of heating used. Weekly charges for 
most schemes exceeded the actual metered costs and hence 34% of all 
income received from weekly charges were returned to customers. 
 
This report, therefore, recommended an increase in kilowatt hour charges 
to more accurately reflect true costs.  The impact of this on consumers of 
district heating was that some consumers would receive less of a rebate 
once actual personal charges have been calculated following individual 
meter readings. 
 
Cabinet Members sought clarification on the figures contained within the 
report relating to the pooled district heating costs as they were the same 
for 2014/15 and 2015/16 and were informed that the charge would remain 
the same, but the charge per kilowatt would increase.. 
 
(1)  Resolved:-  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  Recommended:-  (a)  That there is no increase in the weekly 
charge for a further year.  
 
(b)  That the various proposed increases to the kilowatt hour 
charges outlined in Section 7 of this report be approved as a means 
of achieving full cost recovery.  
 
(c)  That to assist tenants, increases in the kilowatt hour charge be 
phased, as agreed at Cabinet on 16th January, 2013 (Minute C131(3), 
and be achieved by 2016/17.  
 

C124 EDUCATION LIFESTYLE SURVEY RESULTS 2014  
 

 Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, 
introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services, which set out details of the 2014 Borough Wide 
Lifestyle Survey Report. 
 
The report included plans to distribute the lifestyle survey report to 
schools, the schedule for presenting the findings of the report and the on-
going actions supporting the lifestyle survey results. 
 
The Lifestyle Survey was a valuable piece of consultation capturing the 
views of young people in Years 7 and 10 at secondary school asking their 
opinions on:- 
 

• Food & Drink 

• Health, Activities and Fitness 
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• Being In School 

• Out of School 

• Young Carers 

• Bullying & Safety 

• Smoking, Drinking & Alcohol 

• Sexual Health 

• Local Neighbourhood 
 
Further information was highlighted in specific areas where the outcomes 
had improved such as smoking cessation, participation numbers in the 
survey, young people having breakfast, tackling bullying, favourite snack 
amongst young people, sexual health and also the correlation with alcohol 
and teenage pregnancy. 
 
Each year the results were shared with key stakeholders to ensure that 
activities were built into team plans to address any issues to make 
changes to improve the lives of young people and comparisons were 
made each year to see if the changes made were making a difference. 
 
Secondary schools would receive a copy of the borough wide report and 
their individual school report, so they could see what pupils at their own 
school were saying and compare this against the borough wide average. 
 
The Healthy Schools Service would also receive a copy of the individual 
school reports, so they could identify which school needed support in 
specific areas. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the increased participation in the survey by 
young people and asked a number of questions relating to the reason for 
one secondary school’s reluctance to participate, development of the 
action plan particularly around the newly added questions about safety in 
and around the town centre, sexual behaviour and the correlation with 
alcohol and contraception, which had been raised at the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
The Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services explained 
the reasons for the secondary school’s withdrawal and the development 
of the survey which included a constellation of issues linked to teenage 
pregnancy, the raising of aspirations for young people, their motivation 
and their reasons for engaging in risky behaviour. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Business Growth and Regeneration took 
account of the marked increase of young people’s visits to the town centre 
since 2013, which was indicative of the increased shopping and leisure 
activities now available. 
 
However, the raising of young people’s aspirations was a valid point and 
the ambitions and abilities needed to be harnessed in Years 11 and 12. 
 
Whilst it was noted that 40% of young people had visited the town centre, 
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there were still 60% who had not and more work was required on 
improving safety in the town centre.  This would be picked up with the 
Transport Authority around the transport interchange management. 
 
 
The Senior Scrutiny and Member Development Officer gave a brief 
update on the work on the town centre undertaken by the Youth Cabinet 
which formed of Children’s Commissioner Day.  A progress report was to 
be submitted shortly to the Improving Places Select Commission and 
which would feed into the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board during February, 2015.  
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the contents of the Education Lifestyle Survey 
Report 2014 be noted. 
 
(2)  That the action plan which be used to ensure that issues were 
actioned following completion of the survey. 
 

C125 SCRUTINY REVIEW ON SUPPORTING THE LOCAL ECONOMY  
 

 Councillor Beck, Cabinet Member for Business Growth and Regeneration 
introduced the report by the Strategic Director of Environment and 
Development Services which provided the response to the thirteen 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Review into Supporting the Local 
Economy. 
 
The review was conducted by a group from the Improving Places Select 
Commission, chaired by Councillor Wallis. 
 
The objectives of the review were:- 
 

• To analyse the impact of changes to local government finance – 
particularly business rates. 

• To analyse how the Council can create  the right conditions for 
growth in the private sector. 

• To influence the development of the Growth Plan for Rotherham, 
which in turn feeds into the City Region Strategic Economic Plan 
(SEP). 

• To develop a whole Council approach to increase business rates in 
Rotherham. 

 
The scope of the review was kept narrow as it was anticipated that the 
review could expand to cover a wide range of issues thus diluting the 
impact of its recommendations and extending the time it would take to 
complete.  Members, therefore, agreed to focus on the following lines of 
enquiry during the review: 
 

• What is the impact of an increase/decrease in business rates on the 
Council finances? 

• What is the impact of this on the local economy? 
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• How can the Council support economic development and what 
should be in the growth plan? What different models can be 
adopted? 

• How are supply chains supported? 

• What incentives can be offered to local businesses? 

• How do we evaluate success? How have others achieved it? 

• Impact of funding. 

• What are Rotherham’s growth areas? 

• What specifically is the approach to Tourism? 

• How can the following services be used to generate business 
investment? 
 
o Asset Management 
o Transport 
o Planning 
o Housing 

 

• How do we impact on the most deprived areas of Rotherham? 
 
The group interviewed a wide range of witnesses during the course of 
their work, including Council Officers, the Chamber of Commerce and 
from the private sector. 
 
The Group produced thirteen recommendations, covering a range of 
issues relating to the Rotherham economy. 
 
Officers have reviewed these recommendations and their responses were 
set out on the attachment to the report.  
 
Officers agreed, in whole or part, with all the recommendations and in a 
number of cases they have already been implemented.  However, some 
of them would require further consideration and require either policy 
considerations and/or financial considerations.  It was proposed to defer 
these and bring them back to Cabinet when further work had been carried 
out.   
 
Cabinet Members welcomed this good news story and suggested several 
administrative improvements to the action plan. 
 
The Deputy Leader referred to Recommendation No. 12 and the need to 
raise awareness within the Council and suggested this also include the 
changes to business rates and the generation of income for the Council.  
As part of the budget consultation process the reliance on business rates 
as a future income was highlighted and this should be considered and 
articulated alongside the action plan to ensure this was not lost. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Business Growth and Regeneration welcomed 
any input to the action plan to add value and would ensure that 
investment creation, income generation and reliance on business rates 
would be included. 
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Resolved:-  (1)  That the response to the Supporting the Local Economy 
Scrutiny Review recommendations be approved. 
  
(2)  That everyone involved in this review be thanked for their input. 
  
(3)  That the response to the Scrutiny Review be submitted to the next 
available meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 

C126 SCRUTINY REVIEW - URINARY INCONTINENCE  
 

 Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, 
introduced the report and the response by Public Health following the 
completion of a scrutiny review of urinary incontinence services in May – 
June 2014. 
 
This review identified a series of recommendations which cut across the 
Council’s Directorates.   
 
There were three main aims of the review which were:- 
 

• To ascertain the prevalence of urinary incontinence in the borough 
and the impact it has on people’s independence and quality of life. 

• To establish an overview of current continence services and costs, 
and plans for future service development. 

• To identify any areas for improvement in promoting preventive 
measures and encouraging people to have healthy lifestyles. 

 
The review focused primarily on prevention rather than the costs of 
current service provision, but recognised that preventative work 
contributed towards achieving savings for services, for example by 
reducing admissions to hospital or residential care. Centralisation of 
continence prescribing had improved outcomes for service users and 
future service development with greater emphasis on prevention should 
also produce both further savings and better outcomes.  Awareness 
raising of the importance of good bladder and bowel health and being 
physically active, plus doing pelvic floor exercises as a preventive 
measure, could lead to fewer people having their quality of life diminished 
through urinary incontinence and result in lower future demand for 
services.  
 
The review conducted was a spotlight review and formulated six 
recommendations as follows:- 
 
1 RMBC Streetpride and partner agencies such as SYPTE should 

ensure all public toilets in the borough are clean and well equipped 
to meet the needs of people who have urinary incontinence, 
including suitable bins for the disposal of equipment and disposable 
products.  
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 Response - SYPTE have confirmed that the toilet facilities provided 
by SYPTE at its Interchanges meet the requirements recommended 
in Urinary Incontinence Scrutiny review.  All SYPTEs toilet facilities 
are appropriately maintained, regularly cleaned and re provisioned 
with consumable products throughout the day including weekends to 
ensure a pleasant customer experience. 

 

 Response – RMBC Facilities Management have confirmed that 
toilet facilities in Rotherham have suitable waste disposal systems 
are cleaned regularly to meet the needs of people with urinary 
incontinence. 

    
 

2 RMBC Sport and Leisure team should establish greater links with 
the Community Continence Service in order to support people to 
participate in appropriate sport and physical activity. 

 
 Response – Active Rotherham agree to work more closely with the 

Community Continence Service and take further guidance on how to 
improve the pathways to physical activity from the service.  
Suggestions include literature for patients and information on 
suitable exercises for pelvic floor to be added the new Get Active 
Rotherham website which is currently under development. 

 
3 RMBC Sport and Leisure team should liaise with other sport and 

leisure activity providers to consider building more pelvic floor 
exercises into the Active Always programme and wider leisure 
classes 

 
 Response – Active Rotherham will include pelvic floor exercises into 

their existing “active always” provision.  Public Health will also raise 
the importance of pelvic floor exercises at the next Rotherham Active 
Partnership meeting and long term conditions subgroup which 
covers most activity providers across the Borough.  If there are any 
training requirements identified, these will be considered and 
delivered to the Rotherham Active Partnership members to ensure 
the exercises are embedded in all services. 

 
4 There should be greater publicity by partner agencies, coordinated 

through the Health and Wellbeing Board, to reduce stigma 
associated with incontinence and to raise public and provider 
awareness of:  
 
a) the importance of maintaining good bladder and bowel health and 
habits at all life stages (through media such as screens in leisure 
centres and GP surgeries, further website development, VAR 
ebulletin and a campaign during World Continence Week from 22-28 
June 2015)  

 

 b) healthy lifestyle choices having a positive impact on general 
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health but also helping to prevent incontinence, such as diet, fluid 
intake and being active 

 
 

c) the positive benefits of pelvic floor exercises as a preventive 
measure for urinary incontinence, including the use of phone apps 
for support 

 
 d) the need to include the impact of incontinence due to medication, 

such as diuretics, within a patient’s care 
 
 Responses – SYPTE offered the opportunity to use Rotherham 

Interchange to promote health issues in either road show or poster 
display format.   

 

 Public Health offer the opportunity for key messages to be included 
on our Public Health TV screens as well as encouraging Pharmacies 
to consider prioritising incontinence as one of their Public Health 
Campaigns for 2015. 

  
 Information will also be included on the Get Active Rotherham 

website to raise awareness and confidence of patients with urinary 
incontinence. 

 
 It is recognised that the wide distribution of this review should also 

result in an increase in awareness of the needs of those 
experiencing urinary incontinence. 

 
5 RMBC Neighbourhoods and Adult Services should work with care 

homes to encourage more staff to participate in the training offered 
by the Community Continence Service and to increase staff 
understanding of the impact of mobility, diet and fluid intake on 
continence. 

 
 Response – Neighbourhood and Adult services have previously 

offered incontinence training to care home staff but this was not 
taken up and as a consequence the training was cancelled.  It is 
unclear if there was a need for training or if this is already being met 
by the Community Continence service support to Care Homes.  
Further information is being sought and NAS Learning and 
Development Team are happy to provide further training if 
necessary. 

 
6 That the Health Select Commission receives a report from 

Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group in 2015 on the outcomes 
of the project considering future service development of the 
Community Continence Service. 

 
 Response – The CCG have been forwarded the Health Select 

Commission report and will be invited directly to attend the 



144C  THE CABINET  - 14/01/15  

 

Commission and report back their findings. 
  
Resolved:-  (1)  That the response to the Urinary Incontinence Scrutiny 
Review recommendations be approved. 
 
(2)  That the proposed next steps be approved. 
  
(3)  That everyone involved in this review be thanked for their input. 
  
(4)  That the response to the Scrutiny Review be submitted to the next 
available meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 

C127 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information 
relates to labour relations matters). 
 

C128 ROTHERHAM HEALTHY WEIGHT FRAMEWORK: COMPETITIVE 
TENDER OUTCOME  
 

 Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, 
introduced a report by the Head of Health Improvement, which sought 
approval for the award of tenders for the supply of weight management 
services across six lots procured by Rotherham MBC. 
 
The contracts would be awarded for a three year period with the option to 
extend by a further two periods of one year. Annual spend across all six 
lots was £844K. 
 
The information regarding each lot was set out in detail as part of the 
report. 
 
Cabinet Members noted the commissioning of services across the obesity 
spectrum, including those for children, which were linked to the Education 
Lifestyle Survey. 
 
Resolved:-  That the tenders for each lot as outlined below be approved:- 
 
• Lot 1: Children Tier 2 to be awarded to Places for People Leisure (value 

£170K). 

• Lot 2: Children Tier 3 to be awarded to MoreLife (£128K). 

• Lot 3: Children Tier 4 to be awarded to MoreLife (£76K). 

• Lot 4: Adult Tier 2 to be awarded to Places for People Leisure (£120K). 

• Lot 5: Adult Tier 3 to be awarded to Clifton Lane Medical Centre 
(Rotherham Institute for Obesity) (£300K). 

• Lot 6: Single Point of Access to be awarded to Places for People Leisure 
(£50K, of which 50% will be retained by the commissioner to purchase 
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licensed software and support marketing of the new framework provision). 

 
 


